

**M.EX 05 of 2013**  
**CIS 277 of 2014**

Order No. 58.  
Dated 11.03.2025.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dt. 06.02.21 and objection in the meantime.

The petitioner files hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the State file time petition on the ground of his illness.

None moved.

The petition is considered and rejected.

Record is taken up for hearing.

Record reveals that on 06.02.21 petition was filed from the side of Dhr by stating that inspite of the order of Ld. Court on 27.07.2011 in the form of decree in favour of petitioner to the tune of Rs. 1,27,973/- and the interest @ 15%, Jdr, the State failed to pay the said amount in favour of the Dhr. Furthermore, the instant petition was filed on 06.02.21 and since then Ld. Advocate for the State took time in each and every day. In the above circumstances, the petition filed by the Dhr is heard, considered and allowed.

Strict direction is given to Ld. G.P as well as L.A, Collector, Burdwan / D.M for compliance and payment as per the award made in L.A case no. 84/145 of 2008/2010 without fail.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to L.A, Collector, Burdwan / D.M and Ld. G.P for information and compliance.

Fix 28.04.2025 for compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

A.D.J.

Sd/-

Addl. District Judge,  
2nd Court, Purba Bardhaman